MT940 & MT942
Structured and Unstructured
Format Description
ING Business
Version 1.0
RO VALIDATION OF FIELDS
Validation of fields
In the definition of format of each message, fields are used as described in the SWIFT User Handbook.

Transaction Type Identifica-
tion Code
1!a3!c Transaction Type code:
NTRF – Fund Transfer;
NLDP – Loan or Deposit;
NFEX – Foreign Exchange;
NMSC - Miscellaneous;
Others.
Reference for the Account
Owner
16x This field contains customer transaction reference. Account owner ref-
erence; this field must be filled with the value of the old NS 14 field
without the default 14SENDREF or BENEREF filler, in case no senders
or beneficiary reference is available the default value NONREF must be
used
Account Servicing Institution’s
Reference
[//16x] The content of this subfield is the bank transaction reference.
Transaction ID starts with Transaction type codes as follows:
PA = Fund Transfer – Payment initiated by the Bank;
RE = Fund Transfer – Payment Received in the bank;
LD = Loan or Deposits;
FX = Foreign Exchange;
AC = Accounting;
Example: :61:070202DR2950,00NTRF0,198//PA070202-15335
6
Version 1.0
RO STATEMENTS - MT940 FILE FORMAT
Tag Field Name Subfields Content Description
:86: Information to account owner 6*65 This field contains additional information on the transaction
detailed in the preceding statement line and which is to be passed
on to the account owner.
For structured format data entries begin with the number of the
subfield and end with ascii tilde (~).
Details depend upon the transaction type; for complete overview
see the separate tables for different types of transactions.
Tag Field Name Subfields Content Description
:62F: Closing balance 1!a6!n3!a15d This field specifies the closing balance. The format is (D/C Mark) (Date)
(Currency)(Amount).
Debit/Credit Indicator 1!a The D/C mark specifies whether the closing balance is a debit balance
or a credit balance.
Date 6!n The date is in format YYMMDD.
Currency 3!a Valid ISO 4217 currency code in letters.
Amount 15d The integer part of Amount contains at least one digit. The decimal
comma ‘,’ is included in the maximum length.
Example: :62F:D070202EUR6678583,81
Tag Field Name Subfields Content Description
:64: Available balance 1!a6!n3!a15d This field is optional. However, if present, the rules for tag :62F: apply.
Example: :64:D070202EUR6678583,81
Tag Field Name Subfields Content Description
:86: Account details 3*65 Optional - This field contains additional information on the statement
as a whole. It is to be passed on to the account owner.
Line 1 - NAME ACCOUNT OWNER: 35x
Line 2 - ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION: 35x
Example: :86:NAME ACCOUNT OWNER: DeMo
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION: CURRENT ACCOUNT
IBAN NO :RO88INGB000100111111111
7
Version 1.0
RO STATEMENTS - MT940 FILE FORMAT
FIELD 86 - Information to account owner associated with tag (:61:) for UNSTRUCTED format
Syntax of field 86 - Only the first line starts with a tag, subsequent lines don’t start with a tag
Field ID Line Position Content Description
1 1-4 3x Transaction Code
1 5-65 65x
2-6 1-65 65x Information to account owner: Counter party & transaction details
Operation description
8
Version 1.0
RO STATEMENTS - MT940 FILE FORMAT
FIELD 86 - FORMAT FOR TRANSACTION TYPE «PA» - Payment received in the Bank